


ENROLLED 

House Bill No. 6 7 

(By MR. Ross, of Mercer) 

[Passed February 20, 1945; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article four-a, chap­

ter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, as enacted by chapter sixty-eight, 

acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand 

nine hundred thirty-five, relating to authority of muni­

cipalities to construct public works. 

Be it enacted by th_e Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section one, article four-a, chapter eight of the code 

of \Vest Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

enacted by chapter sixty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regu­

lar session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, be amended 

and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 1. Definitions.-(a) The term "municipality," 

2 as used in this act, shall be construed to mean any city 
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3 or incorporated town in the state of West Virginia; 

4 (b) the term "municipal authorities," as used in this 

5 act, shall be construed to mean the mayor and council, 

6 or similar governing body, board or commission of any 

7 city or incorporated town; (c) the term "municipal 

8 public works," as used in this act, shall be construed 

9 to mean and include cemeteries, incinerator plants, hos-

10 pitals, piers, docks, terminals, airports, drainage systems, 

11 flood control systems, public markets, automobile park-

12 ing buildings, stadiums, public recreation parks, swim-

13 ming pools, tennis courts, golf courses, polo grounds, 

14 public buildings, including libraries and museums, com-

15 mon jails, where such works or projects will be made 

16 self-supportin�, and the construction and/or acquisitio� 

17 cost thereof, together with interest thereon, will b_e 

18 returned within a reasonable period, not exceeding thirty 

19 years, by means of tolls, fees, rents or charges other than 

20 taxation, and shall mean and include such system, build-

21 ing plant or project in its entirety, and all i:ntegral pa�ts 

22 thereof. 






